CITY OF PITT MEADOWS

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE FEES AND CHARGES
Bylaw No. 2935, 2023

A bylaw to establish Fees and Charges for Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

WHEREAS a council may, by bylaw, impose fees for municipal services pursuant to
Section 194 of the Community Charter;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Pitt Meadows enacts as follows:

Citation/Title
1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Parks, Recreation and Culture Fees and Charges
Bylaw”.

2. City of Pitt Meadows Bylaw No. 2010, 2001, cited as “The District of Pitt Meadows
Parks & Leisure Services Fee-Setting Bylaw”, and all amendments are repealed.

Fees
3. Subject to section 6, the City of Pitt Meadows hereby imposes fees for the
provision of Parks, Recreation and Culture services as set out in the following
Schedules which are attached to and form part of this Bylaw:
a) Schedule A — Admission and Membership Fees
b) Schedule B — Facility Rental Fees
c) Schedule C - Park & Sports Field Rental Fees
4. All fees are exclusive of tax, which will be added, if applicable.
5. Fees set by this Bylaw may be subsidized or waived in accordance with parameters

established by Council policy.
Effective Date
6. This Bylaw will come into force and effect on April 1, 2023.
Severability

7. If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction,
then the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of the bylaw is
deemed valid.
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READ a FIRST time on January 17, 2023.
READ a SECOND and THIRD time as AMENDED on January 17, 2023.

ADOPTED on January 24, 2023.

Nicole McDonald Kate Barchard
Mayor Corporate Officer
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Schedule A — Admission and Membership Fees

PMFRC' Admissions — Fitness classes, drop in sports, fitness centre

Children (3-12 yrs) $274

Youth (13-18 yrs) $3.70

Senior (60+ yrs) $ 3.70

Adult (19-59 yrs) $5.27

Family $9.85
FulARe .| Child Youth and Senior | Adult Family
Memberships
10 Pass $ 24.66 $33.26 $47.44 $ 88.64
20 Pass $ 46.59 $62.83 $ 89.60 $167.43
1 Month $ 24.66 $ 33.26 $ 47.44 $ 88.64
3 Month $ 65.77 $ 88.70 $ 126.50 $ 236.38
6 Month $123.32 $166.32 $ 237.20 $443.21

Harris Road Pool - Admissions

Children $1.76

Youth / Senior $2.37

Adult $3.03

Family $ 6.68

Pitt Meadows Arena - Admissions

Children $2.60

Youth / Senior $ 3.50

Adult $4.73

Family $8.33

Parent & Tot $4.73

'PMFRC - Pitt Meadows Family Recreation Centre
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Schedule B - Facility Rental Fees
[All rates noted are hourly unless otherwise specified]
Multipurpose Room | Multipurpose Room | Multipurpose Room
up to 15 People 15-30 People 40-60 People
SBCC? Living Room & | SBCC? Room #2, Portion of PMFRC!
Boardroom Heritage Hall Multi- Lobby or portion of Youth
purpose room, Lounge, PMFRC' Multi
PMFRC' Preschool & Purpose Room, South
Davcare Room Bonson Activity Room #1,
y Pitt Meadows Library
YSNP? $9.50 $11.53 $14.45
ANP* $ 13.41 $ 15.54 $18.44
Private $ 25.51 $ 29.37 $ 36.27
Commercial $ 32.48 $37.17 $ 45.66
Non-Resident $ 30.81 $ 35.50 $ 45.14

Medium Hall 100- Large Hall 200-300 | Specialty Hall -
200 People - People - South Bonson Banquet
Heritage Hall Lower Heritage Hall Upper Room
Floor Floor (160 people - 8 hour
(8 hour max charge) max charge)
YSNP? $26.73 $ 39.88 $84.84
ANP* $40.11 $ 56.97 $127.27
Private $ 66.84 $99.70 $212.11
Commercial $ 94.07 $ 149.85 $ 244.31
Non-Resident $91.52 $ 149.85 $ 237.33
Gymnasium — PMFRC Full Gym
YSNP3 $57.31
ANP* $74.02
Private $134.36
Commerecial $ 154.31
Non-Resident $148.88

'PMFRC - Pitt Meadows Family Recreation Centre
2SBCC - South Bonson Community Centre

3YSNP — youth or senior non-profit

*ANP — adult non-profit
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Kitchens - (Daily Rate)
Heritage Hall, SBCC?
YSNP3 $34.16
ANP* $51.25
Private $ 85.41
Commercial $120.30
Non-Resident $120.30

Harris Road Outdoor Pool -
Whole pool, lifeguards additional charge

YSNP3 $ 26.75
ANP* $40.13
Private $ 66.88
Commercial $70.54
Non-Resident $68.14

Arena - Ice In

Youth Non Profit - Prime Time $115.86

Youth Non Profit - Non-Prime $ 86.90

2SBCC - South Bonson Community Centre
3YSNP - youth or senior non-profit
*ANP - adult non-profit
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Schedule C - Park and Sports Field Rental Fees

[All rates noted are hourly unless otherwise specified]

$xWhékwnas (Spirit Square) and Shoreline Park

Wharfs

Non Profit $ 25.00

Private $ 50.00

Commercial/Non-Resident $75.00

Picnic Shelters — (Daily Rate)

YSNP3 $70.00

ANP* $ 73.58

Private $ 75.58

Commercial/Non-Resident $87.70

Racquet Courts — per court

YSNP3 $4.21

ANP* $5.72

Private $ 6.46

Commercial/Non-Resident $21.47

Park Open Space

YSNP3 $7.00

ANP* $10.00

Private $ 15.00

Commercial/Non-Resident $ 19.00
Sports Fields Artificial Turf Class A Class B

Pitt Meadows Pitt Meadows Bonson, Harris
Secondary Athletic Park Grass | Road South, Edith
School Field Fields McDermott, Davie
Jones

YSNP? - Regular Use n/c n/c n/c
YSNP? - Special Event $ 6.09 $5.50 $4.32
ANP* - Regular User $14.01 $14.47 $6.98
ANP* - Special Event $ 18.82 $17.07 $12.01
Private $ 55.49 $ 33.11 $ 24.66
Non-Resident $52.29 $37.52 $ 27.95
Commercial $ 75.26 $ 35.31 $ 26.30

Youth/Senior Non-Profits are not charged hourly for field use as Field Contribution is
collected based on the number of participants each season.

3YSNP - youth or senior non-profit

*ANP - adult non-profit
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